maturity and repricing characteristics of assets and liabilities, prepayments on amortizing assets, non-maturing deposit sensitivity, and loan and deposit pricing. These assumptions are
inherently uncertain due to the timing, magnitude and frequency of rate changes and changes in market conditions and management strategies, among other factors. However, the
analyses are useful in quantifying risk and provide a relative gauge of Mid Penn’s interest rate risk position over time.

Management reviews interest rate risk on a quarterly basis. This analysis includes earnings scenarios whereby interest rates are increased or decreased by 100, 200, 300 and 400 bps.
These scenarios, detailed in the table below, indicate that Mid Penn would experience enhanced net interest income over a one-year time frame due to downward interest rate changes,
while an increase in interest rates rates would result in a decline in net interest income over a one-year time frame; however, actual results could vary significantly from the calculations
prepared by management. At March 31, 2024, all interest rate risk levels according to the model were within the tolerance limits of the Board-approved policy.

Change in
Basis Points

% Change in
Net Interest Income

Policy
Risk Limit

400 (2.50)% ≥ -25%

300 (1.90)% ≥ -20%

200 (1.30)% ≥ -15%

100 (0.60)% ≥ -10%

(100) 0.90% ≥ -10%

(200) 1.40% ≥ -15%

(300) 1.50% ≥ -20%

(400) 2.20% ≥ -25%

ITEM 4 – CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Mid Penn maintains controls and procedures designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in the reports that Mid Penn files or submits under the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934 is recorded, processed, summarized, and reported within the time periods specified in the rules and forms of the Securities and Exchange Commission. Based upon their
evaluation of those controls and procedures as of March 31, 2024, Mid Penn’s management, with the participation of the Principal Executive Officer and Principal Financial Officer,